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Agenda
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• Introductions

• Brief ACL Updates

• Regional Breakouts



3



Center for Regional Operations (CRO)
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Region Regional Administrator Email

I – CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT Jennifer Throwe Jennifer.throwe@acl.hhs.gov 

II – NY, NJ, PR, USVI Rhonda Schwartz Rhonda.schwartz@acl.hhs.gov 

III – DC, DE, MD, PA, VA, WV Stephanie Cole Stephanie.cole@acl.hhs.gov 

IV – AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, TN Costas Miskis Constantinos.miskis@acl.hhs.gov 

V – IL, IN, MI, MN, OH, WI Lacey Boven Lacey.boven@acl.hhs.gov 

VI – AR, LA, OK, NM, TX Derek Lee Derek.lee@acl.hhs.gov

VII – IA, KS, MO, NE Cynthia Brammeier Cynthia.Brammeier@acl.hhs.gov

VIII – CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY Percy Devine Percy.devine@acl.hhs.gov

IX – AS, AZ, CA, CNMI, GU, HI, NV Fay Gordon Fay.Gordon@acl.hhs.gov 

X – AK, ID, OR, WA Louise Ryan Louise.ryan@acl.hhs.gov 

Central Office Amy Wiatr-Rodriguez (Director)

Kathleen Votava (Team Lead)

Amy.Wiatr-Rodriguez@acl.hhs.gov 

Kathleen.votava@acl.hhs.gov 
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Brief ACL Updates

• State Plans on Aging

• OAA Program Data 

• OAA Final Rule
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• Thanks for work on State Plans – 8 were due in FY 2024, plus 3 

states are submitting State Plan amendments

– Opportunity for advocacy on behalf of older adults and family caregivers 

and input on funding you receive

• Coming soon: State Plan guidance for plans due in FY2025

• Current State plan guidance posted at https://acl.gov/about-

acl/administration-aging-program-instructions 
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State Plans on Aging

https://acl.gov/about-acl/administration-aging-program-instructions
https://acl.gov/about-acl/administration-aging-program-instructions


OAA Program Data

Thank you for assistance in reporting data for OAA programs!

– FY 23 was second year for reporting under new State Program 
Report (SPR) requirements using OAAPS for Title III and Title VII 
Chapter 3 & 4

– National Survey of OAA Participants (NSOAAP) continues to provide 
critical national outcome data on OAA services

Accurate, complete data is critically important for OAA 
accountability, advocacy, and program management.
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OAA Program Data
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OAA Final Rule



Regional Breakouts
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• Introductions

• Potential discussion topics:

– Success stories (e.g., partnerships, programs, activities, ways of 

managing/operating an AAA)

– Challenges/requests 

– Other hot topics with your AAA / State

• Questions for regional colleagues and/or ACL



Thank You! 
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